

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
JUN 11 2011

CO/APP-9 AM 11:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY ca
DEPUTY

NO. 38101-0-II
Cowlitz County No. 07-1-01015-4

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MISTY VIOLET ALVAREZ

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION
NUMBER 17 OVER MS. ALVAREZ’ OBJECTION..... 4**

**II. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUSTAIN THE
CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE..... 4**

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION NO.
17 BECAUSE IT ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT MS.
ALVAREZ OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE USING
AN OVERLY BROAD DEFINITION OF SUBSTANTIAL
BODILY INJURY AND IN SO DOING RELIEVED THE STATE
OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AND DENIED MS. ALVAREZ A
FAIR TRIAL AS TO COUNT II..... 4**

**II. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT MS.
ALVAREZ’ CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE SECOND
DEGREE..... 4**

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

D. ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION NO.
17 BECAUSE IT ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT MS.
ALVAREZ OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE USING
AN OVERLY BROAD DEFINITION OF SUBSTANTIAL
BODILY INJURY AND IN SO DOING RELIEVED THE STATE
OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AND DENIED MS. ALVAREZ A
FAIR TRIAL AS TO COUNT II..... 8**

**II. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT MS.
ALVAREZ’ CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE SECOND
DEGREE..... 12**

E. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	13
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn.App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 113 Wn.App. 661, 54 P.3d 702 (2002), <i>review denied</i> 149 Wn.2d 1013 (2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 74 Wn.2d 799, 447 P.2d 82 (1968)	11
<i>State v. Castle</i> , 86 Wn.App. 48, 935 P.2d 656 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Dolan</i> , 118 Wn.App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (2002)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Huddleston</i> , 80 Wn.App. 916, 912 P.2d 1068 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn.App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Kennard</i> , 101 Wn.App. 533, 6 P.3d 38, <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1011 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 145 Wn.App. 628, 186 P.3d 1170 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Slaughter</i> , 143 Wn.App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	14

Statutes

RCW 9A.04.110.....	8, 11
RCW 9A.36.021.....	8
